

No. 20-1779

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
CARLOS A. MORALES-VÁZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ÓPTIMA SEGUROS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350
msturley@law.utexas.edu

ALBERTO J. CASTAÑER
CASTAÑER & CÍA P.S.C.
MAI Center
771 Calle 1, Suite 204
San Juan, PR 00920
(787) 707-0802
alberto@castanerlaw.com

October 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals, with the rule applied in the leading international insurance market, and with the modern trend in general insurance law	2
II. This Court should reverse the judgment below.....	4
III. This case provides an ideal vehicle to resolve a question of fundamental national importance	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Albany Insurance Co. v. Anh Thi Kieu</i> , 927 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021).....	6
<i>Puritan Insurance Co. v. Eagle Steamship Co., S.A.</i> , 779 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Abhe & Svoboda, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Admiralty Clause, U.S. Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2, Clause 3.....	4
OTHER SOURCES:	
ALEX L. PARKS, <i>THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF MARINE INSURANCE AND AVERAGE</i> (1987).....	5
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, <i>ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW</i> (6th ed. 2018) (Practitioner Treatise Series).....	4
